Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 22nd February, 2022

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CW1 2BJ

PLEASE NOTE - This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This
may only be removed when seated.

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any
committee meeting. Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings. Anyone attending is asked to
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting,
and must follow the advice which can be found here:
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT (Pages 3 - 8)

1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx

Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members
to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

Application for a Premises Licence at Swish Lounge, 31 Mill Street, Crewe,
Cheshire, CW2 7AJ (Pages 9 - 54)

To consider the above application.



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’'s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The 
[...]
that person is legally qualified.

5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it
appropriate weight.

6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.
7. The Chairman may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the

parties, vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the
parties and the rules of natural justice are observed.



Page 8

Summary of Procedure

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

GO
£

.‘:‘-‘.‘,}\
Cheshire East )
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 22" February 2022

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at Swish Lounge, 31 Mill
Street, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 7AJ

Senior Officer: Paul Bayley - Director of Environment and Neighbourhood
Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented
by the parties in relation to the new grant application.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by Mr Abdullah Anik, in respect of:

Swish Lounge
31 Mill Street
Crewe
Cheshire
CwW2 7AJ

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

OFFICIAL



2.4.

2.5.

Page 10

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety

c) The prevention of public nuisance

d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.

Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

The application for a premises licence was received on the 19" November
2021 however due to issues with the application regarding missing and
contradicting information it was not sent for consultation. The application
was completed and valid as of the 30" November 2021 and sent out for
consultation on the same day.

On the 3" December 2021 the applicant contacted our Customer Contact
Centre to inform us that a notice had been put in a locally circulated
newspaper however the details of which were incorrect with regards to the
times for entertainment. We informed the applicant to readvertise with the
correct timings as this was still within the 10-working day requirement set in
the Licensing Act 2003.

On the 6" December 2021 a Licensing Enforcement Officer visited the
premises to inspect the notices. The officer confirmed that notices were up
at the premises and being displayed correctly.

OFFICIAL



5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

Page 11

On the 7th December 2021 Licensing received a revised application form
from the applicant reducing the originally applied for licensable hours after
having talks with Environmental Health and Cheshire Police.

On the 15" December 2021 we received confirmation that the notice had
been readvertised in a locally circulated paper with the correct information
that was originally applied for although this was a day over the 10-working
day requirement. However, the Licensing Team determined that the
consultation should continue as normal and did not require a restart. In the
case of R (on the application of Akin) v Stratford Magistrates Court [2014]
EWHC 4633 (Admin) dealt with the validity of notices and confirms that
substantial compliance with the relevant regulations (38 and 39 taken as a
whole) is sufficient for the process to be deemed valid. This follows and
reiterates previous case law concerning procedural defects. The
information provided by Officers in relation to the notices supports that
substantial compliance, insofar as Mr Abdullah Anik actions allowed, has
been achieved

The applied for operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable
activities applied for are:

e Provision of recorded music indoors

¢ Provision of performance of dance indoors

e Provision of anything of a similar description to that falling within
live music, recorded music or performance of dance indoors

e The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises

The hours applied for are as followed:

e Recorded music
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00

e Performance of dance
Sunday 20:00 to 21:00

e Anvything of a similar description to that falling within live music, recorded
music or performance of dance
Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 23:00

e Sale and supply of alcohol
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 22:45

The full details of the application are set out at Appendix 1.

OFFICIAL



6.

Page 12

5.8. Responsible Authorities:

5.8.1. The Licensing Team have received agreed upon conditions from both
Cheshire Police and Environmental Protection to be added to the licence
if granted. These conditions are set out at Appendix 3.

5.9. Other Persons:

5.9.1. The Council has received 2 representations against the application
which our set out at Appendix 2. The reductions in hours and conditions
agreed with the responsible authorities were communicated to the
objectors. This was done so that they could withdraw their objection if
the changes alleviated their concerns. No response was received from
either objector and their representations remain live.

Implications of the Recommendations

6.1.

Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that
the authority may:

6.1.2.

a)

b)

c)

d)

Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003;

Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor;

Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.1.3. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision
for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the
Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children

OFFICIAL



Page 14

6.8.1. There are no direct implic
[...]
ONDAY
Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start ’:| End ’:I (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start ’:| End ’:, to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start End
WEDNESDAY
Start End
THURSDAY
Start End
FRIDAY
Start End
SATURDAY
Start End

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 23

Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY
Start (20:00 End [21:00
Will the performance of dance take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
(¢ Indoors C  Outdoors C Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unampilified.

belly dance

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of dance at different times from those listed in
the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance?

(® Yes C No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY s o :
Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start |09:00 End |23:00 (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start End ’:I to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY

Start {09:00 End |23:00

I L
I

Start End

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 24

Continued from previous page...

WEDNESDAY
Start (09:00 End |23:00
St [ | end [
THURSDAY
Start End
Start End
FRIDAY
Start End
St
[...]
mi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
Give timings in 24 hour clock.

Start 09:00 End |23:00 (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises

Start End to be used for the activity.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 28

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start (09:00 End |23:00

St [ | end [
WEDNESDAY

Start ’:| End ’:I

Start [09:00 End |23:00
THURSDAY

Start I:, End I:l

Start |09:00 End |23:00
FRIDAY

Start End

Start End
SATURDAY

start [ | end [ ]

Start (09:00 End |23:00
SUNDAY

Start End

Start |109:00 End |23:00

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

11:00-04:00 opening

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve
Christmas
New year

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 29

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

We only serve the alcohol our clients

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We installed CCTV cameras which view the seating/ bar areas to prevent of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

-We insatalled fire equipment on several places in the restaurant for fire protection
-We have emergency aid box in the kitchen

d) The prevention of public nuisance

CCTV installation

e) The protection of children from harm

We check the ID to chec
[...]
 so ever.His Waste Stream that comes out of the Swish lounge is Disgraceful they pile this
against my double gates and | can not get out .if you had beer bottles to this waste they will be everywhere plus this
As a big affect on Waverley Court Hotel it was complained many times On death ears Is fire escape at the back of his
property swish lounge should not be locked from the outside this could cause death very dangerous this man should
not be given a drinks license or entertainment permission because it will cause people to leave my accommodation

And businesses to leave the Area Kind regards ]

Sent from my iPhone



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmental Health Consultation /\
Response Cheshire East)))
Council %
Working fora together

EP Ref: ELL/074162

Date Received: 19 November 2021
Name of Applicant: Swish Lounge
Address to which application relates: 31 Mill Street, Crewe, Cheshire East,CW2 7AJ
Conversion: Variation: New: v
Approve
v

Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the
premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest
residential premises, therefore:

i

Any live or recorded music emanating from the premises shall not be clearly audible at the
boundary of the nearest residential property.

Noise emanating from the premises as a result of entertainment shall not be clearly audible at
the boundary of any adjacent residential premises.

When amplified musical entertainment is taking place inside the premises after 22.00 windows
and doors, save for entrance and exit purposes, shall be kept shut.

. All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst entertainment is taking place, except for

normal access and egress.

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person nominated by him
in charge of the Premises shall ensure that any noise emanating from the Premises is not
audible at the boundary of noise sensitive properties.

Thirty minutes before the end of the time permitted for the provision of entertainment the,
music levels shall be gradually reduced to a lower volume and temp.

There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the hours of 21.00 and
09.00.

Page 1 of 2



8.

Page 46

No disposal of refuse outside the premises or deliveries made to the premises between 2100
and 0700.

Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by a competent person (either the Licensee
or Manager) and steps shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a
disturbance to local residents. The noise assessments shall be undertaken during opening
hours of the premises and when entertainment or music is occurring. A written record shall be
made of those assessments in a log book, kept for that purpose and shall include; the time
and date of the checks, the person making them and the results including any remedial action
in order to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.

INFORMATIVES

PLANNING PERMISSION

It is your responsibility to obtain other consent/planning permission/approvals which may be
required in addition to the necessary Premises Licence.

There are sometimes circumstances where planning conditions have been set which may
impact on your activities. If the Planning Permission and the Premises Licence differ; for
example where the Planning Authority have set a terminal hour which is earlier than those
conditioned by the Premises Licence; you must abide by the earlier time otherwise you leave
yourself open to enforcement action.

FOOD BUSINESS OEPERATIONS

Anyone starting a new food business must register with the Council at least 28 days before
you start any food operations. You can register your food business online via GOV.UK. If you
have premises in more than one local authority area, you must register with each authority
separately.

Signed: _| Enforcement Officer | Environmental Protection

Dated:

9t December 2021

Email:



Page 47
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Representation Form.

Responsible Authority.

POLICE
Your Name
Job Title Police Licensing Officer
Postal and email address Crewe Police Station,

Civic Centre, Crewe, CW1 2DW

Contact telephone number

Name of the premises you are
making a representation about. Swish Lounge

Address of the premises you are

making a representation about. 31 Mill Street, Crewe, CW2 7AJ

Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Objectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.

representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary

state yes or no.

The Prevention of harm to children
Yes | See Comments

To prevent Public Nuisance

To prevent crime and disorder
Yes | See Comments

Public Safety

Suggested conditions that could be | See Below:
added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer
to checklist.




Page 48

AMENDMENTS:

The opening hours will need to be adjusted to meet the planning requirements and also support
the local policing unit. The amended opening hours will be 11:00 — 23:00 Monday — Sunday.
Supply of alcohol will also be amended to 11:00 — 22:45 Monday — Sunday (allowing a 15
minute drinking up time).

COMMENTS:

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the
Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises — An
Operational Requirement’. This system shall be in operation at all times when licensable
activities are taking place.

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days,

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff
member shall be able to show a Police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority
data or footage upon request.

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies with their
Operational requirements. They will need to be able to demonstrate the following:-

e Recordings are fit for their intended purpose,

e (Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be replayed on a
standard computer

The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,

Management records are kept,

Maintenance agreements and records are maintained,

Data Protection principles and signage are in place.

A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of
age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age
card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for
acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25” scheme shall be
displayed at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an
up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for
refusal which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police.

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week.
Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.

A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position to sell, serve or
deliver alcohol. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such

training and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and
Police.



The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall condtB@&b%laz}aaining reviews with all members of
staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to promote
best practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such
reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and
Police

All other steps offered are welcome and acceptable to the Police and will assist in promoting all
four objectives of the Act.

Signed: _ Date: 07/12/2021



This page is intentionally left blank



Car Park

Park

5/1/2022 \
Cheshire East))/ _ _ _ _ . .
Council? @ Crown copyright and database rights 2022. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the 1:468

organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.



This page is intentionally left blank



5/1/2022

Cheshire E@

Council? @ Crown copyright and database rights 2022. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the 1:1172
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. .



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence at Swish Lounge, 31 Mill Street, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 7AJ
	Appendix 1.0
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 2.0
	Appendix 2.1
	Appendix 2.2
	Appendix 3.0
	Appendix 3.1
	Appendix 4.0
	Appendix 4.1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 22nd February, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors D Brown, A Harewood and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Phil Jennings- Legal Officer 
Jennifer Rowney- Licensing Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Kadir Anik- Representative for the Applicant 
Oz- Representative for the Applicant 
Amy Chilvers- Environmental Health Officer 
Margaret Hopely- Environmental Health Officer 
Sergeant Shaun Hunter- Cheshire Police 
Barrie Davies- resident making relevant representation 
Denis Brogan- resident making relevant representation 
 
4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Lesley Smetham be appointed as Chairman 
 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Sub-Committee did ask Mr. Kadir Anik if he would be in agreement 
with a site visit should the Members decide it was needed ahead of any 
decision made and Mr. Anik agreed to this request. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT SWISH LOUNGE, 31 
MILL STREET, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW2 7AJ  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises License, under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Swish 
Lounge, 31 Mill Street, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 7AJ together with 
objections and  
support. 
 
The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 



 

 Two representatives for the Applicant; 

 Two representatives from Environmental Health; 

 A representative from Cheshire Police; and 

 Two residents making relevant representation. 
 

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; the 
four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder,  

 public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection 
of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; 
and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting  

 and the written representations of interested parties. 
 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in 
the  
application  
 
The hours applied for are as followed: 
 

 Recorded music 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
 

 Performance of dance 
Sunday 20:00 to 21:00 
 

 Anything of a similar description to that falling within live music, 
recorded music or performance of dance 

Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 23:00 
 

 Sale and supply of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 22:45 
 
with some additional conditions: 
 
The following conditions shall apply to the Premises Licence: 
 



Noise emanating from the Premises shall not be clearly audible at the 
boundary of the nearest residential property. 
 
Noise emanating from the Premises shall not be clearly audible at the 
boundary of noise sensitive properties. 
 
All external windows and doors at the Premises shall be closed whilst live 
and recorded music or anything of a similar description to live or recorded 
music or dance is taking place inside the Premises except for normal 
access and egress purposes. 
 
Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by a competent person 
(either the Licensee or Manager) around the boundary of the Premises 
when live and recorded music or anything of a similar description to live or 
recorded music or dance is taking place inside the Premises and steps 
shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a 
disturbance to local residents.  
 
The noise assessments shall be undertaken during the operating hours of 
the Premises.   
 
A written record shall be made of those assessments in a log book, kept 
for that purpose and shall include; the time and date of the checks, the 
person making them, and in what location and the outcome- including any 
remedial action in order to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to 
cause a disturbance to local residents. 
 
There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the 
hours of 21.00 and 09.00. 
 
No disposal of refuse outside the premises or deliveries made to the 
premises between 21.00 and 0700. 
 
A CCTV system shall be in operation at all times licensable activities are 
taking place at the Premises. 
 
Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of 
twenty-eight days. 
 
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of 
the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises 
are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to provide a Police 
officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority data or footage 
upon request.  
 
Designated supervisors will need to be able to demonstrate the following: 
 

- Recordings are fit for their intended purpose. 
- Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format 

that can be replayed on a standard computer. 



- The supervisor has an understanding of the 
equipment/training. 

- Management records are kept, 
- Maintenance agreements and records are maintained, 
- Data Protection principles and signage are in place. 

 
A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated at the Premises at all times. 
 
The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the 
Management) as proof of age are:  
 

- A valid passport. 
- A valid photographic driving licence.  
- A PASS approved proof of age card.  
- A HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that 

has been approved for acceptance by the Police or an 
Officer of the Local Authority). 

 
Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 25 
scheme shall be displayed at the premises. 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall 
operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of 
Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for refusal which shall be 
made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police. 
 
The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register 
once a week. Alternatively, an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be 
kept. 
 
A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a 
position to sell, serve or deliver alcohol. A written record for each member 
of staff shall be kept of the content of such training and shall be made 
available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and 
Police. 
 
The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct regular training 
reviews with all members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver 
alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to promote best practice. A 
written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such 
reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 
Authority Officers and Police. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.59 pm 
 

Councillor Lesley Smetham (none) 
 



 


